Issued and paid-up share capital (S$) 100    3,000,100    20,587,100(1)

Total Shareholders’ equity (S$)(2) 100     3,000,100     20,587,100

Notes:

(1) The share capital is net of expenses incurred by our Company in relation to the Placement of approximately S$   1.8 million
which is to be capitalised against our Company’s share capital, such treatment being in accordance with applicable
accounting standards.

(2) Total shareholders’ equity is refl ected based on non-consolidated fi nancial statements of our Company.

Save as disclosed above and under the section entitled “Restructuring Exercise” of this Offer Document,
there are no changes in the issued and paid-up share capital of our Company and our subsidiaries within
the last three (3) years preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

49

SHAREHOLDERS

SHAREHOLDING AND OWNERSHIP STRUCTURE

Our Directors and Substantial Shareholders and their respective shareholdings in the Company
immediately before and after the Placement are set out below:-

Before the Placement After the Placement

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors

Leslie Ong(1) – –   528,600,000    96.77 – –   528,600,000    82.18

Johnny Ong(2) – –   528,600,000    96.77 – –   528,600,000      82.18

Melvin Ang(3) – –   528,600,000     96.77 – –   528,600,000      82.18

Tan Wee Peng Kelvin(4) – – – –  50,000  0.01 – –

Tan Yew Chee William(4) – – – – 50,000  0.01 – –

Tang Tung Kin(4) – – – – 50,000  0.01 – –

Substantial Shareholders

UnUsUaL Management( 5)   528,600,000    96.77 – –      528,600,000    82.18 – –

mm2( 6) – –      528,600,000    96.77 – –      528,600,000    82.18

Public and Other
Shareholders

Pre-IPO Investors( 8)    17,647,059    3.23 – –    17,647,059( 7)    2.74( 7) – –

Public Shareholders – – – –    96,840,000(9)    15.05(9)(10) – –

Total    546,247,059 100.00 – –    643,237,059 100.00 – –

Notes:

(1) Leslie Ong (the brother of Johnny Ong) is deemed interested in the Shares held by UnUsUaL Management by virtue of
Section 4 of the SFA as he owns 24.5% of the shares in UnUsUaL Management.

(2) Johnny Ong (the brother of Leslie Ong) is deemed interested in the Shares held by UnUsUaL Management by virtue of
Section 4 of the SFA as he owns 24.5% of the shares in UnUsUaL Management.

(3) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Melvin Ang has an aggregate interest (direct and indirect) in  approximately 44.3%   of the
issued share capital of mm2, which in turn  holds a direct interest of 51.0% in UnUsUaL Management. By virtue of Section 4

[…]

Dilution is the amount by which the Placement Price to be paid by the new investors for the Placement
Shares (“New Investors”) exceeds our NAV per Share immediately after the Placement.

Our NAV per Share as at 30 September 2016 after adjusting for the conversion of the Convertible Notes,
the Restructuring Exercise and the Sub-Division but before adjusting for the estimated net proceeds due
to our Company from the Placement and based on our Company’s pre-Placement issued and paid-up
share capital of    546,247,059 Shares, was approximately    1.59 cents per Share.

Based on the issue of    96,990,000 Placement Shares at the Placement Price pursuant to the Placement,
our NAV per Share as at 30 September 2016 after adjusting for the conversion of the Convertible Notes
and the estimated net proceeds due to our Company from the Placement and based on the post-
Placement share capital of    643,237,059 Shares, would be approximately    4.09 cents. This represents an
immediate increase in NAV per Share of approximately    2.50 cents to our existing Shareholders and an
immediate dilution in NAV per Share of approximately    15.91 cents or approximately    79.55% to our New
Investors.

The following illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis as at 30 September 2016:-

Cents

Placement Price per Share    20.00

NAV per Share as at 30 September 2016 based on the pre-Placement share capital
of    546,247,059 Shares, as adjusted for the conversion of the Convertible Notes, the
Restructuring Exercise and the Sub-Division but before adjusting for the estimated net
proceeds due to our Company from the Placement

   1.59

Increase in NAV per Share attributable to existing Shareholders    2.50

NAV per Share after adjusting for the issue of Placement Shares pursuant to the
Placement and based on the post-Placement share capital of    643,237,059 Shares

   4.09

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors    15.91

Dilution in NAV per Share to new public investors as a percentage of the Placement
Price pursuant to the Placement (%)

   79.55

The following table summarises the total number of Shares (as adjusted for the Restructuring Exercise
and the Sub-Division) acquired by our Directors and Substantial Shareholders and their  Associates
during the period of three (3) years prior to the date of lodgement of this Offer Document, the total
consideration paid by them for such acquisition and the effective cash cost per Share to them, and by our
 New Investors pursuant to the Placement.

Number of
Shares acquired

Total
consideration

(S$)

Effective cash
cost per Share

(cents)

Existing Shareholder

UnUsUaL Management(1)   528,600,000 100 N.M.(2)

Pre-IPO Investors

Apex Capital Group Pte. Ltd.(3)    5,882,353    1,000,000    17.00

Maxi-Harvest Group Pte. Ltd. (4)      5,882,353    1,000,000      17.00

SPH AsiaOne Ltd(5)      5,882,353    1,000,000      17.00

New  Investors    96,990,000    19,398,000    20.00

56

DILUTION

Notes:

(1) UnUsUaL Management, our Substantial Shareholder, is an investment holding company incorporated in Singapore.  The
shareholders of UnUsUaL Management are Leslie Ong (our Executive Director and CEO), Johnny Ong (our Executive
Director and COO) and mm2, holding 24.5%, 24.5% and 51.0% of the shares in UnUsUaL Management, respectively. By
virtue of Section 4 of the SFA, Leslie Ong, Johnny Ong, and mm2 are deemed interested in the Shares held by UnUsUaL
Management.

 As at the Latest Practicable Date, Melvin Ang has an aggregate interest (direct and indirect) in  44.3% (approximate) of the

[…]

The following information should be read in conjunction with the “Independent and Reporting Auditor’s
Report on the Audited Combined Financial Statements for the Financial Years ended 31 December
2013, 2014 and 2015” and the “Independent and Reporting Auditor’s Report on the Audited Consolidated
Financial Statements for the Nine-Month Period ended 30 September 2016” as set out in Appendi ces A
and B, and the section entitled “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of  Results of Operations and
Financial  Position” of this Offer Document.

The following table shows the cash and cash equivalents as well as capitalisation and indebtedness of
our Group as at the Latest Practicable Date, being a date no earlier than 60 days before the date of
lodgement of this Offer Document, based on:

(i) our unaudited management accounts as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the    96,990,000 Placement Shares pursuant to the
Placement and the application of net proceeds from the Placement.

As at
31 December 2015

(S$’000)

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

(S$’000)

As adjusted for the
net proceeds from

the Restructuring and
Placement

(S$’000)

Cash and cash equivalents 5,074 8,124   26,527

Indebtedness

Current

- secured 65 568    568

- unsecured – 3,000   –

Non-current

- secured 64 9    9

Total indebtedness 129 3,577   577

Total shareholders’ equity 10,300 9,923   30,510

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

10,429 13,500   31,087

There were no material changes in our total capitalisation and indebtedness since 1 October 2016 to the
Latest Practicable Date, save for the scheduled monthly repayments of our borrowings and changes in
our retained earnings arising from the day-to-day operations in the ordinary course of business.

78

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

Credit Facilities

As at the Latest Practicable Date, our Group’s credit facilities from various fi nancial institutions are as
follows:

Financial
Institution

Nature of
Facility

Facility
(S$’000)

Utilised
Amount as
at the Latest
Practicable
Date